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RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06
(Attachment 1) denying Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 14-073 to construct a new
2,342-square foot, two-story, single-family residence, with a 483-square foot attached twocar garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque,
outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, landscaping, hardscaping, grading, and installation of a
new alternative onsite wastewater treatment system, and denying Variance (VAR) No. 18002 for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 47 feet for the single-family
residence, and denying VAR No. 18-004 to allow the portions of the building in excess of
18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height located in the Rural
Residential Two-Acre (RR-2) zoning district at 33386 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) (180
PCH, LLC).
DISCUSSION: This agenda report provides a project overview, a summary of the
surrounding land uses and project setting, description of the proposed project, staff’s
analysis of the proposed project’s consistency with Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP)
and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) provisions, and environmental review pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The analysis and findings contained herein
demonstrate the proposed project is not consistent with the LCP and MMC.
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The proposed project was continued from the April 16, 2018, Planning Commission
meeting to allow the applicant to address the comments raised by the Planning
Commission. The Commissioner’s requested that the applicant pursue redesign options
to reduce the height and size of the structure so that it would have less impacts on views
from the beach as well as surrounding neighbors. One of the alternatives discussed was
to revise the entry to the home and incorporate the use of vehicle lifts to allow the garage
to be located below the fire department turnaround, which would result in a significantly
lower structure height. It was discussed that the use of the lifts may potentially eliminate
the need for a parking variance because the unenclosed parking could be provided on top
of lifts which lower vehicles into the garage. While a height variance would still be
necessary, the elimination of the garages and entry would result in a reduction in the
overall height of the proposed structure and would lessen visual impacts to neighboring
properties as well as bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
The applicant revised the proposed plans to incorporate a vehicle lift and reduced structure
height, however, the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) denied the revised
plans as indicated on the Request for Modifications or Alternate Materials and Methods
Review form (Attachment 5). The LACFD noted, “the subterranean lift will not be
recognized as acceptable vehicle access.”
As such, the applicant has resubmitted the project plans with minor modifications;
however, the garage is still proposed and no reduction in total development square footage
(TDSF) was undertaken. The structure as currently proposed maximizes the TDSF
allowable for the property. As discussed by the Planning Commission, an option with a
revised design that reduces the size of the structure has not been submitted.
In addition, it has been demonstrated that access to the lots is feasible from the existing
access easements. Furthermore, the Public Works Department and LACFD have
determined that the access road as proposed is consistent with LACFD access
requirements.
Aside from the two discretionary requests identified in the recommended action, the
application includes additional discretionary requests that are listed in the Project
Description section of this Agenda Report. The associated project resolution does not
contain determinations for these additional requests. Since the determinations cannot be
made in the affirmative for three of the required variances, the determinations for approval
of a CDP cannot be made in the affirmative; therefore, the determinations for the additional
requests are mute.
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Project Overview
Figure 1 – Aerial Map

Source: City GIS

The subject parcel, addressed as 33386 PCH, is part of an existing three-lot subdivision
that includes 33390 and 33398 PCH which is the subject of CDP No. 14-072. The subject
lots take access from PCH through two lots located immediately to the north. These lots
are developed with single-family dwellings. Currently, the subject lots are only developed
with a rock revetment and private access driveway.
On February 17, 2000, the CCC issued CDP No. 4-97-243 to allow for remedial grading
to address an onsite slope failure. Additionally, CDP No. 4-97-243 gave after-the-fact
approval for a rock revetment (that had been installed without the benefit of permits) and
installation of retaining walls along the existing driveway. Subsequently on May 5, 2006,
CDP No. 4-97-243 was amended to require the removal of an unpermitted staircase that
was built along the property line to the sandy beach at the rear of the property and to allow
for an increase in the amount of grading that was previously approved.
The current owner (180 PCH LLC) acquired the three lots (33398, 33390, and 33386 PCH)
in November 2014 and subsequently filed a new CDP application for development. Should
the Planning Commission decide to approve the proposed project, the approval of CDP
No. 14-072 is also required to create the lot as proposed as part of this application.
A number of variances have been requested related to the steep slopes and small parcel
size which characterize the project site. Due to the steep slope, the required fire access
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would be provided by a new turnaround which would be built on a new elevated platform
which would also support the garage and roof deck of the residence (Figure 2). Locations
for the fire department access are limited on the subject site because of the difference in
elevation between the subject property and PCH. If the fire department turn around were
to be placed at a lower elevation, the steepness of the driveway would exceed the fire
department’s access requirements.
Figure 2 – Section through Project Site

Source: Project Plans

The top level of the proposed residence includes the two-car garage, roof deck, and entry
to the main residence. The living areas are located below the garage and fire department
turnaround. At its highest point the proposed residence would be 47 feet tall as measured
from the top of the structure to the lowest adjacent grade. The proposed residence has a
stepped design so there would be no more than two-stories at any one point. Because of
the steep slope of the site and the sandy beach at the toe of the slope, the residence would
be located on top of a pile supported foundation. The rock revetment that is currently
located on the site would be removed and replaced by a seawall that would protect only
the onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS). The proposed residence requires no
shoreline protection due to the pile foundation which elevates and protects it from wave
uprush hazards as required by the LCP.
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During September 2017, the applicant installed story poles to demonstrate the bulk and
height of the proposed residence as well as the residence proposed under CDP No. 14072 (Figure 3). Subsequent to the installation of the story poles, staff was contacted by a
number of neighbors concerned about their ocean views and impacts of the Project. Three
of these neighbors filed applications with the City for Primary View Determinations. Based
on three site visits conducted by staff it was determined that the proposed structures would
be within the blue water views of the neighboring residences.
Figure 3 - Story Pole Photograph of the Proposed Residences

As depicted in Figure 3, the proposed development will impact ocean views from
neighboring properties. Both the MMC and LIP allow for development that is 18 feet in
height by right. Applicants seeking to gain approval for structures in excess of 18 feet
must demonstrate that there are no private primary view or public scenic view impacts.
Given the site topography and small lot sizes, any development on the subject property
will result in view blockage from upslope private residences.
The applicant attempted to minimize view impacts through a redesign that included lifts
that would lower the cars into a garage. However, LACFD denied the request for the
redesign. No further design options were submitted to the City to address view impacts or
to bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
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Based on review of the story poles, project plans, and project specific engineering reports
it was determined that five variances and a minor modification would be required in order
to find that the project is consistent with the LCP and approve the CDP. These six requests
are for: 1) construction in excess of 18 feet in height, 2) construction on a steep slope, 3)
allowing portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds of the
area below 18 feet in height, 4) construction on a coastal bluff, 5) reduced side yard
setbacks, and 6) a minor modification for a reduced front yard setback.
Given the constraints of the property, there is no flat area that could accommodate a
residence, regardless of size, and provide the required fire department access. As
discussed throughout this report, the site is characterized by a steep slope which
descends to the sandy beach below.
Furthermore, the proposed project includes a raised exterior stair that would encroach into
the western side yard setback. Pursuant to LIP Section 3.5(B)(5), a staircase can
encroach four feet into the setback but cannot reduce the setback to less than three feet.
While the majority of the staircase meets this requirement, a portion of the staircase at the
lower elevation directly abuts the side yard. As such, a variance is required. (Retractable
stairs are proposed for the portion of the stairs that meet the beach.)
Since the majority of the first floor of the proposed residence starts right around 18 feet in
height, it was not possible to determine the allowable area above 18 feet. In effect, more
than two-thirds of the residence will be above 18 feet in height. Therefore, to address
compliance with the two-thirds rule, a variance is being processed.
In addition, staff is recommending denial of the project and two of the requested variances
(building height and two-thirds). Staff believes that although the applicant revised the
plans, no further options were explored to reduce the height or size of the proposed
residence to bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting
As shown on Figure 1, the subject property is located along the coast in western Malibu.
The subject parcels are vacant lots, rectangular in shape, and are surrounded by existing
residential development. The subject lots take access from PCH along a private driveway
that serves two other developed properties. The three lots located to the north and those
surrounding the subject lots are currently developed with single-family residences. The
project site does not contain mapped trails on or adjacent to it according to the LCP Park
Lands Map. Additionally, the property is not in a designated Environmentally Sensitive
Habitat Area (ESHA) or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources
Map. Furthermore, a biological assessment that was prepared for the properties did not
identify the presence of ESHA. However, the parcels are characterized by a steep slope
that meets the LCP’s definition of a coastal bluff.
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The property is located in an area primarily developed with one and two-story single-family
residences with accessory development, and is zoned RR-2. The property is an infill lot
bordered to the north, east and west by single-family residences. Table 1 provides a
summary of the neighboring surrounding land uses and lot sizes.
Direction
North
South
West
East

Table 1 – Surrounding Land Uses
Address
Lot Size
Zoning Land Use
33406 PCH
0.22 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33408 PCH
0.52 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33410 PCH
0.1 acres
RR-2
Single-Family Residence
Pacific Ocean
33418 PCH
1.21 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33368 PCH
1.21 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence

Source: City GIS

Upon completion of the lot line adjustment and merger (CDP No. 14-72) (Figure 4), the
final lot size of the subject parcel site will would be as follows:
Table 2 –Property Data Upon Approval of the CDP
Lot Depth
156.8 feet
Lot Width
57.2 feet
Gross Lot Area
10,395 square feet (0.24 acres)
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes
83 square feet
Net Lot Area*
10,312 square feet (0.24 acres)

*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.
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Figure 4 – Final Lot Configuration

Existing Lot
Lines to be
Adjusted

Proposed
Lot Line

Source: Project Plans

Project Description
The proposed scope of work is as follows:
a. Construction of a 2,376-square foot, two-story single-family residence and a 449square foot attached two-car garage;
b. Construction of a new OWTS;
c. Elevated parking and fire department turnaround platform;
d. Construction of beach-front deck and side yard stairs;
e. Construction of an in-deck swimming pool, spa and associated equipment;
f. Installation of in-deck planters and landscaping;
g. Installation of an outdoor shower;
h. Construction of an outdoor bar, barbeque and fireplace;
i. Construction of a seawall;
j. Construction of pile foundation to support the residence;
k. Construction of retaining walls (six feet high maximum);
l. Installation of new landscaping and hardscaping;
m. Grading;
n. Lot line adjustment and lot merger; and
o. The following discretionary requests:
i. VAR No. 18-002 to allow for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to
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ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.

47 feet for the single-family residence;
VAR No. 18-003 to allow for construction on a steep slope;
VAR No.18-004 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in
height to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height;
VAR No. 18-008 to allow for construction on a coastal bluff;
VAR No. 18-009 to allow for a reduced side yard setback to allow for access
stairs and a connecting fire department turnaround between the subject
property and the property addressed as 33398 PCH; and
MM No. 18-001 to allow for a reduction of the required front yard setback from
30 feet, 8 inches to 20 feet, 9 inches.

LCP Analysis
The LCP consists of the Land Use Plan (LUP) and the LIP. The LUP contains programs
and policies implementing the Coastal Act in Malibu. The LIP contains provisions to carry
out the policies of the LUP to which every project requiring a coastal development permit
must adhere.
There are 14 LIP chapters that potentially apply depending on the nature and location of
the proposed project. Of these, five are for conformance review only and contain no
findings: 1) Zoning, 2) Grading, 3) Archaeological/Cultural Resources, 4) Water Quality,
and 5) Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS). These chapters are discussed in
the LIP Conformance Analysis section.
The nine remaining LIP chapters contain required findings: 1) Coastal Development
Permit; 2) ESHA; 3) Native Tree Protection; 4) Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource
Protection; 5) Transfer of Development Credits; 6) Hazards; 7) Shoreline and Bluff
Development; 8) Public Access; and 9) Land Division. For the reasons described in this
report, including the project site, the scope of work and substantial evidence in the record,
only findings in the following chapters are applicable to the proposed project: Coastal
Development Permit (including the required findings for the VARs), Scenic, Visual and
Hillside Resource Protection, Hazards, Shoreline and Bluff Development, and Land
Division findings. 1 These chapters are discussed in the LIP Findings section of this report.
LIP Conformance Analysis
The proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical
staff, City Coastal Engineer, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (WD29), and
the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) (Attachment 4 – Department Review
Sheets). WD29 provided a Will Serve Letter to the applicant stating that WD29 can serve
water to the property. However, the project, as proposed, is inconsistent with some of the
1

The ESHA, Native Tree Protection, Transfer of Development Credits, Public Access, and Land Division findings are
neither applicable nor required for the proposed project.
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applicable LCP codes, standards, goals and policies. Furthermore, the evidence in the
record does not support the findings necessary for two of the variances.
Zoning (LIP Chapter 3)
The proposed project is subject to development and design standards set forth under LIP
Sections 3.5 and 3.6. Table 3 provides a summary of the project’s zoning conformance.
To determine the rear yard setback, deck and building stringelines were not applied
because of LIP Section 10.4(G). Pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(G), the property does not
meet the definition of infill development because subject properties are not part of an
existing linear community of beach fronting residences where the vast majority of lots are
developed with residential dwellings and relatively few vacant lots exist. In addition,
because of the wave uprush limits, steepness of the slope which characterizes the
property, and LACFD access requirements, the proposed structure is located above grade
and most of the first floor is above 18 feet. As such, a two-thirds calculation could not be
determined.
Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Development Requirement
Proposed
Required
SETBACKS (ft.)
Front Yard – 20% or 65 feet,
30 feet, 8
20 feet, 9 inches
whichever is less
inches
Rear Yard – 15% or 15 feet,
27 feet, 9
47 feet
whichever is more
inches
West
West
5 feet, 9
0 feet
inches
(parking/roof
deck and stairs 5 feet, 9 inches
Side Yard (Minimum 10% for house)
Cumulative 25%)
East
East
8 feet, 7
3 feet (access
inches
stairs 10 feet for
house)
3 feet for
encroachments
14 feet 4
Total Side Yard (Cumulative 25%)
inches
15 feet, 9 inches
for house
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Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Development Requirement
Proposed
Required
PARKING SPACES
Enclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.)
2 Spaces
2 Spaces
Unenclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.)
2 Spaces
2 Spaces
Total Development Square Footage (TDSF) (sq.ft.)
TDSF
2,825 sq.ft.
2,825 sq. ft.
rds
st
rd
2/3 Rule: 1 Floor x 2/3 =
2nd Floor (sq. ft.) + volume > 18
No calculation possible
feet
Height (ft.)
18 feet
47 feet
IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE
4,640 sq.ft.
4,428 sq.ft.
(sq.ft.)
NON-EXEMPT GRADING (cu.yd.) 1,000 cu.yd. 942 cu.yd.
3 to 1 and
2 to 1 and
CONSTRUCTION ON SLOPES
flatter
Steeper
Retaining Walls
6 ft. max. 12 6 ft. max. 12 ft.
ft.
cumulative
cumulative

Comments
Complies
Complies
Complies
Variance
Variance
Complies
Complies
Variance
Complies

As shown in Table 3, the proposed project does not meet the development standards as
set forth under LIP Chapter 3. To address the non-compliant aspects of the project the
applicant has requested variances and a minor modification. As discussed herein, the
findings required for some of the variances are not supported by the evidence.
Grading (LIP Chapter 8)
LIP Section 8.3 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts of
grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a residential parcel. The project includes 942 cubic
yards of non-exempt grading and 68 cubic yards of exempt grading. The proposed project
complies with grading requirements set forth under LIP Section 8.3.
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Table 4 – LCP Grading Conformance

Cut
Fill
Total
Import
Export

R&R*
0
0
0
0
0

Exempt**
Understructure
0
0
0
0
0

Safety***
0
68
68
68
0

NonExempt
942
0
942
0
942

Remedial
0
0
0
0
0

Total
942
68
1010
0
874

All quantities listed in cubic yards unless otherwise noted
*R&R= Removal and Re-compaction
**Exempt grading includes all R&R, understructure and safety grading.
***Safety grading is the incremental grading required for Fire Department access (such as turnouts, hammerheads, and
turnarounds and any other increases in driveway width above 15 feet required by the LACFD).

Archaeological / Cultural Resources (LIP Chapter 11)
LIP Chapter 11 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on
archaeological resources. A Phase I Archaeological Survey was prepared by Robert J.
Wlodarski of HEART, Inc. for the subject properties in April 2010. No indication of
prehistoric or historic archaeological resources was discovered in the project area.
HEART determined that any proposed improvements should have no adverse impacts to
known cultural resources.
Nevertheless, should the project be approved, a condition of approval would need to be
included in the resolution which states that in the event that potentially important cultural
resources are found in the course of geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can provide an evaluation of the nature
and significance of the resources, and until the Planning Director can review this
information.
Water Quality (LIP Chapter 17)
The City Public Works Department reviewed the proposed project for conformance to LIP
Chapter 17 requirements for water quality protection and requirements of the State Water
Resources Control Board because the property is located in an Area of Special Biological
Significance (ASBS). The ocean between Latigo Point and the westerly City limits has
been established by the State Water Resources Control Board as an ASBS as part of the
California Ocean Plan. Should the project be approved, standard conditions of approval
would need to include the implementation of approved storm water management plans
during construction activities and to manage runoff from the development, including
recordation of a water quality mitigation plan, and best management practices in
compliance with ASBS standards. If these conditions were implemented, the proposed
project would conform to the water quality protection standards of LIP Chapter 17.
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Wastewater Treatment System Standards (LIP Chapter 18)
LIP Chapter 18 addresses OWTS. LIP Section 18.7 includes specific siting, design, and
performance requirements. The proposed project includes an OWTS to serve the
proposed development. This new OWTS would consist of a 2,493 gallon MicroSepTec
ES-6 with ultraviolet disinfection unit. The new OWTS would be located under the
proposed residence and would be sited as far landward as feasible. The proposed system
has been reviewed by the City Environmental Health Administrator and found to meet the
minimum requirements of the Malibu Plumbing Code, the MMC and the LCP. The
proposed OWTS would meet all applicable requirements and operating permits would be
required if the project is approved. An operation and maintenance contract, and recorded
covenant covering such, must comply with City of Malibu Environmental Health
requirements. Should the proposed project be approved, conditions of approval which
require continued operation, maintenance, and monitoring of onsite facilities would need
to be included in the resolution.
LIP Findings
A.

Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all coastal
development permits.
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials,
as modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local
Coastal Program.
The proposed project is located in the RR-2 residential zoning district, an area designated
for residential uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the
LCP by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator,
City Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. Staff is not able to determine that all of the proposed variances are supportable,
specifically the variance requests for building height, and two-thirds. Thus, the proposed
project is not consistent with the LCP.

Page 13 of 35

Agenda Item 4.C.

Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the
project is in conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code).
The subject properties are located between the first public road and the sea and currently
have a lateral public access easement recorded on title. The proposed project would not
affect the recorded easements. In addition, the subject property does not contain any
mapped trails as depicted on the LCP Park Lands Map. Since the recorded public access
would be maintained, the proposed project is consistent with the LCP’s recreation policies
and the Coastal Act.
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
This analysis assesses whether alternatives to the proposed project would significantly
lessen adverse impacts to coastal resources.
Alternate Project – Based on review of the plans, it appears that the applicant could
redesign the proposed project to reduce the overall height and size of the structure. The
proposed structure maximizes the allowable TDSF for the property. The applicant did not
pursue other redesign options to reduce the height or size of the structure as requested
by the Planning Commission. While any project would result in land disturbance, it is
anticipated that there is a project alternative that would result in less visual massing and
reduce the number of variances necessary. Visual impacts are considered as
environmental impacts and therefore, redesigning the project may result in an
environmentally superior project alternative.
Proposed Project – The proposed project consists of the construction of a new singlefamily residence, which is a permitted use within the RR-2 zoning designation, in an
existing residentially developed area. Based on a possible project alternative, staff is
unable to determine that the proposed project is the least environmentally damaging
feasible alternative.
Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat
area pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms
with the recommendations of the Environmental Review Board (ERB), or if it does not
conform with the recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the
recommended action.
The subject property is not in a designated ESHA or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. However, the site does contain a coastal bluff and,
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given the lot size, construction on the bluff cannot be avoided. However, while review by
the ERB is not required, a variance for construction on a bluff is included as part of the
proposed project. Therefore, ERB review was not required, and this finding does not
apply.
B.

Variance Findings for construction in excess of 24 feet in height (LIP Section
13.26)

The applicant is requesting relief from the standards contained in LIP Section 3.6(E)(2)
which limit the height of flat roofs to 24 feet with the approval of a site plan review, pursuant
to Section 13.27 of the Malibu LIP. Due to the steep slopes present on the site and the
required fire department access, it is not possible to build a structure that is 24 feet high
from adjacent grade and meet the requirements of the LACFD. In order to meet the fire
departments requirements for access, the proposed development must start at elevation
62.50 which is approximately 39 feet above grade. Once the garage is setback back to
accommodate fire department access, the structure is approximately 47 feet above grade
because of the descending nature of the site. It appears that if the applicant redesigned
the residence and reduced the size of the structure, there is the potential to request a
variance for less of a deviation from City’s height limitations. Because there is a potential
alternative design that could result in a lower structure height staff cannot make the
findings in support of VAR No. 18-002.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such
that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
There are special circumstances and exceptional characteristics of the proposed project
site, specifically that the fire access cannot be constructed at a lower level or elevation,
the steep slope which characterizes the area of the building pad, and the limited lot size
(due to the boundaries of the mean high tide line), that would cause strict application of
the zoning ordinance to deprive the property of the privilege to construct a home similar to
those enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning
classification. However, the privilege to construct a home does not include the privilege to
build a home of unlimited height, height that obstructs blue water views, or height beyond
that which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in
the vicinity with the identical zoning classification. The applicant has proposed a structure
that at its highest point would be 47 feet above finished grade. Because there appear to
be alternative designs that potentially could lower the height of the proposed structure staff
is unable to make this finding.
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Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The granting of the variance would exempt the project from being limited to 24 feet in
height. As discussed in Finding 1, an alternative design could result in a lower building
height, and would reduce view impacts to neighboring properties. Since there is the
potential for a design that is lower in height, staff is not able to determine that the project
will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental or
injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject
property.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the
applicant or property owner.
Due to potential design alternatives, such as reducing the size and height of the structure,
the granting of the variance would constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property
owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be made. Granting a variance to a height
that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond that which is required for the applicant to
enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in the vicinity with the identical zoning
classification, would constitute a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Policy 2.3.2 which addresses the City’s
height limits for development with the goal of preserving rural development through the
limitation of height. Therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The coastal bluff on the project site was determined not be contain ESHA; this finding
does not apply.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 12 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not associated with stringline standards; this finding does not apply.
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Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The
proposed single-family residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable for the
structure height that is proposed. An alternative design that would lower the proposed
structure and reduce both public and private view impacts. While any development would
require a variance for height, potential alternative deigns could result in a building height
lower than the proposed building height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, would be 47 feet above
finished grade. However, design alternatives have not been explored that potentially could
lower the height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code,
staff is unable to make this finding.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The variance is unrelated to public parking; this finding does not apply.
C.

Variance for Construction on Slopes in Excess of 2½ to 1 (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 13.27.1(A)(4) which allows
construction to be located on slopes flatter than 2½ to 1 with a site plan review. Given the
steep topography which runs parallel to the shoreline, it is not possible to develop a
residence on the subject site without construction on steep slopes. Through the use of
the slope analysis that was submitted for the proposed project it was determined that the
project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where steep slopes
can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of
Variance No. 18-003 could be made as follows.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such
that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.

Page 17 of 35

Agenda Item 4.C.

Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence. The subject lot contains a 40-foot change in elevation that takes place within
a horizontal distance of roughly 36 feet. This slope cuts through the property and,
therefore, it is not possible to develop a residence without placing a foundation in the area
dominated by the steep slope.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
In order to safely develop the property, the applicant must anchor the foundation for the
residence in a slope that exceeds 2½ to 1. This steep slope runs parallel to the front
property line and physically divides the site from the ocean. The proposed project includes
the installation of piles into the slope and will not result in instability to the site. The
proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical staff, and City
Coastal Engineer, for consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore,
the granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health
or welfare, and would not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in
the same vicinity in which the property is located.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the
applicant or property owner.
The subject site is dominated by steep slopes and it is therefore not possible to avoid
construction on slopes steeper than 2½ to 1. The granting of this variance would allow for
construction on a slope steeper than 2½ to 1 similar to the variance issued for 28118 PCH
which is a RR zoned lot abutting the shoreline which contained steep slopes. Furthermore,
the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant,
because it would allow for single-family development in an area designated for such
development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or
other environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other
feasible alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the
limits on allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
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Based on a biological assessment completed for the subject property and the LIP’s ESHA
Maps, the project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not related to stringlines; therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s)
in which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is
not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of
property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The
proposed project is for the development of a new single-family residence, which is
permitted in the subject zone. Denying the variance would preclude construction of a
residence on this legal lot.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject property is not able to accommodate
residential development on a building site with slopes flatter than 2½ to 1. The granting
of the variance would allow construction of a new single-family residence that is
compatible with the surrounding built environment. An appropriate foundation system has
been designed for the house on this site. The project has been reviewed and approved by
applicable agencies for structural integrity and stability. Should the project be approved,
prior to the issuance of a building permit, all final recommendations of the applicant’s
structural and coastal engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City
Environmental Sustainability Department, the City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, City Coastal
Engineer, California State Lands Commission, WD29, and LACFD, would be incorporated
into the project. The project site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the
proposed improvements on a steep slope would comply with all building code
requirements and would incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County
agencies, should the project be approved.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
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The variance is unrelated to public parking; this finding does not apply.
D.

Variance to Allow for a Second Floor in Excess of Two-Thirds of the First
Floor (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 3.6(K)(2), which requires that any
portion of the structure above 18 feet in height shall not exceed two-thirds the first floor
area below 18 feet, and shall be oriented so as to minimize view blockage from adjacent
properties. Based on the topography of the site, recommended finished floor elevation,
and fire department access requirements, more than two-thirds of the floor area of the
structure would be above 18 feet in height above grade (Figure 5). Staff has evaluated
alternative massing designs and since there appears to be a project alternative which
would lower the height of residence and place more portions of the proposed structure
below 18 feet in height, staff is not able to make the findings in support of VAR No. 18004.
Figure 5 – Two-Thirds Exhibit

Approximately 18 Feet above
Lowest Grade

Source: Project Plans
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Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such
that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
The project site is dominated by a steep slope that descends to the beach below. The top
of the proposed structure would be 62.50 feet above sea level to meet the requirements
of the LACFD. Because of the steep slope, the height of the building would exceed the
height limitations of LIP Section 3.6(E)(2). As a result, portions of the first floor exceed 18
feet above finished or natural grade. As stated previously, because there is a potential
design alternatives that would result in a lower building height and place more portions of
the proposed structure below 18 feet in height, staff is unable to make this finding.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
To develop the property as proposed, more than two-thirds of the residence would be
above 18 feet as measured from adjacent grade because of the steep slope that occupies
the entire site. The purpose of the two-thirds regulations is for both reduced massing and
orienting development so as to minimize view blockage from adjacent properties. Since
there is the potential for a design that is lower in height, and would therefore reduce visual
impacts, staff is not able to determine that the project would not be detrimental to the
public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject property.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the
applicant or property owner.
Due to potential design alternatives, the granting of the variance would constitute a special
privilege to the applicant or property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be
made. Granting a variance to a height that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond
that which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in
the vicinity with the identical zoning classification, would constitute a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Objective 1.4 which provides for
development that is consistent with the preservation of the natural topography and view
protection. The general purpose and intent of the two-thirds size limit of the second floor
is to reduce aesthetic impacts of a box-like structure and to minimize view blockage from
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adjacent properties. As discussed earlier, there appears to be a design alternative would
lessen view impacts to neighboring properties.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or
other environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other
feasible alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the
limits on allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA; this finding does not apply.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not for a deviation of stringline standards.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s)
in which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is
not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of
property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
project new single-family residence is a permitted use in the subject zone.
Finding 8.

The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.

The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable for the
structure that is proposed. There appears to be an alternative design that would lower the
proposed structure and increase the structure’s compliance with the two-thirds
requirement. In addition, this design could potentially reduce both public and private view
impacts. While any development would require a variance for compliance with the twothirds regulations, potential alternative designs could result in a building height lower than
the proposed building height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies. Because
there appear to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the height of the
proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, staff is unable to make
this finding.
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Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not affect public parking.
E.

Variance for Construction on a Coastal Bluff (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 10.4(D) which requires that
development be set back at least 50 feet from the top of bluff. The entire property consists
of coastal bluff slope. Through the use of the slope analysis that was submitted for the
proposed project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative
locations for development where construction on the coastal bluff can be avoided. Should
the project be approved, the required findings in support of VAR No. 18-008 could be
made as follows.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such
that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence. The subject lot contains a coastal bluff slope which occupies the whole site.
This slope cuts through the property and it is therefore impossible to develop a residence
without construction on the coastal bluff.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
In order to safely develop the property, the applicant must anchor the foundation for the
residence into the coastal bluff that runs parallel to the front property line and physically
divides the project site from the ocean. The proposed project includes the installation of
piles into the bluff and would not result in instability to the site. The project has been
reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical staff, and City Coastal Engineer for
consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore, the granting of the
variance would not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare, and
would not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity
in which the property is located through the granting of a variance for construction on a
coastal bluff.
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Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the
applicant or property owner.
The granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant,
because it would allow for single-family development in a zone designated for such
development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses. There is no alternative
site for building a home.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or
other environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other
feasible alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the
limits on allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not for stringline standards; therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s)
in which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is
not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of
property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The
proposed single-family residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project site is physically suitable for the variance because development of a singlefamily residence cannot avoid the bluff slope. The bluff does not contain ESHA and an
appropriate foundation system has been designed for the project. Should the project be
approved, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the project would be reviewed and
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approved for structural integrity and stability. All final recommendations of the applicant’s
structural and coastal engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City
departments, as well as the California State Lands Commission (CSLC), WD29, and
LACFD, would be incorporated into the project.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not reduce public parking for access to the beach or parklands.
F.

Variance to Allow for a Reduced Side Yard Setback (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 3.6(F)(2) which requires that a
single side yard setback be less than 10 percent of the width of the lot or five feet,
whichever is greater. Side yard setbacks shall also be cumulatively at least twenty-five
percent of the total width of the lot. Because of the steep bluff topography, the majority of
the development is elevated above-grade on piles, including the required fire department
hammerhead which will be shared with the adjacent property addressed as 33398 PCH.
The proposed hammerhead would provide access to both properties for both the LACFD
and the occupants of the residences. It is common for hammerheads and driveways to
cross property lines when serving properties that do not have direct access to a street;
however, normally they are on grade. Because of the steep slopes present, this access
will not be on grade and is therefore subject to the required setbacks. It is not possible to
provide on grade access regardless of project alternatives because the LACFD access
must be at an elevation of 62.5 feet above sea level in order to connect to the existing
driveway. The side yard variance request also includes a request to encroach into the
west side yard with access stairs. Should the project be approved, the required findings
in support of VAR No. 18-009 could be made as follows for both the LACFD turnaround
and access stairs.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such
that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence because, without construction of a pile-supported above grade turnaround that
connects to the property line, LACFD access cannot be provided. The coastal bluff slope
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covers the whole lot and prevents the construction of an on-grade fire department
turnaround. The variance would only apply to the fire department turnaround and a portion
of the access stairs which serve as part of the LACFD site access; the entire residence
complies with the required side yard setback. The proposed variance would allow the
property to be developed in a similar manner to other small, constrained coastal lots,
nearby and elsewhere in the City.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The variance allows for safe, compliant LACFD access. The reduction in the side yard
setback would not affect adjacent property owners as the same property owner owns the
adjacent property to the west. The granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the
public interest, safety, health or welfare, and would not be detrimental or injurious to the
property or improvements in the same vicinity in which the property is located.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the
applicant or property owner.
The granting of this variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
because it would allow for single-family development in an area designated for such
development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses. A compliant fire
department access is required.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or
other environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other
feasible alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the
limits on allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
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Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The proposed variance is not for stringline standards; this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s)
in which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is
not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of
property.
The variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not authorize a
use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed singlefamily residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance because a compliant fire
department access could not otherwise be constructed which would facilitate the singlefamily residential project. The project has been reviewed and approved by applicable
agencies. Should the project be approved, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the
project would be reviewed and approved for structural integrity and stability. All final
recommendations of the applicant’s structural and coastal engineer, City departments, as
well as the CSLC, WD29, and LACFD, would be incorporated into the proposed project.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The project does not include any reduction of public parking for the beach or parklands.
G.

Minor Modification for a 33 Percent Reduction of the Front Yard Setback (LIP
Section 13.27)

A minor modification is proposed to reduce the front yard setback from the required 30
feet, 8 inches to 20 feet, 9 inches. LIP Section 13.27.5(B) requires that the City make
three findings in consideration and approval of a minor modification to reduce the required
front yard setback. Based on the foregoing evidence contained within the record, the
required findings for MM No. 18-001 are made as follows.
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Finding 1. That the project is consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.
While it is not possible to develop the site without a reduction in the required front yard
setback, there are portions of the project that are not consistent with the policies and
provisions of the LCP.
Finding 2. That the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The proposed reduction in the front yard setback is not expected to adversely affect
neighborhood character. The proposed structure would be setback similar to the
development found on the smaller lots in the area. In addition, the proposed residence
was designed to be closer to the front property line in order to lessen visual impacts to
surrounding residences. Therefore, the proposed project will not adversely affect
neighborhood character as the proposed improvements will be similar to other surrounding
development.
Finding 3. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and
local law.
The proposed project complies with all requirements of State and local law.
H.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

As discussed previously, the site does not contain ESHA and therefore, the findings in LIP
Chapter 4 do not apply.
I.

Native Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

There are no native trees on or adjacent to the property. Chapter 5 findings do not apply.
J.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

The Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those coastal
development permit applications concerning any parcel of land that is located along,
within, provides views to or is visible from any scenic area, scenic road or public viewing
area. The project site is visible from Robert H. Meyer Beach, an LUP-designated scenic
area. As a result, the Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter applies,
and the five findings set forth in LIP Section 6.4 could be made should the project be
approved.
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to project design, location on the site or other reasons.
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The proposed project is a new single-family residence on a parcel zoned for single-family
residential development. The neighborhood is predominantly built-out with single-family
beachfront homes that are either built into the hillside or on flat pads overlooking the
ocean. Story poles were placed on the project site to demonstrate the size, mass, height,
and bulk of the proposed project. An analysis of the proposed project’s visual impact from
the beach was conducted through site inspections, architectural plans and review of
neighborhood character.
Due to the lot size constraints and setback requirements, there is no feasible alternative
building site location where the development would not be visible from a scenic area
(beach). The nearest scenic road is PCH; however, the site is not visible from PCH
because of existing development and a large change in elevation. Given the bluff location,
any development would take on a stepped design and no significant impacts are expected.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
The project would be subject to conditions of approval pertaining to permissible exterior
colors, materials and lighting restrictions. The proposed project would be conditioned so
that the project would not result in significant adverse scenic or visual impacts and would
be compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design, which
would reduce the size of the structure lower the height of the proposed residence, appears
to be possible. Therefore this finding cannot be made.
Finding 4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or
substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources.
As discussed in Finding 1, the proposed project would be visible from a public viewing
area. However, there are no feasible alternative locations on the site from where views
would be hidden from the beach. No significant adverse impacts are expected.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and
visual impacts but will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to
sensitive resource protection policies contained in the certified LCP.
As discussed in Findings 1 and 2, the project, as proposed, would result in a less than
significant visual impact to public views from the beach and will not impact sensitive
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resources. All proposed development will be constructed landward of the required 10-foot
mean high tide line (MHTL) setback.
K.

Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)

The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development.
Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 7 are not applicable.
L.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing
geologic, flood and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP
Sections 9.2(A)(1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional
approvals of development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the
proposed project causes the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or
structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. Should the project be approved, the required findings could be made as follows:
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the
site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design,
location on the site or other reasons.
Analysis for potential hazards included review of the submitted geotechnical reports
prepared by Don Kowalewsky dated February 7, 2014, June 11, 2014, November 11,
2014, December 11, 2014, May 11, 2015, June 15, 2015, and July 30, 2015. Wave Uprush
studies, prepared by Pacific Engineering Group dated April 16, 2015, July 6, 2015, and
October 6, 2015 were also reviewed. According to these reports, the proposed
development was determined not to increase instability of the site or structural integrity
from a geologic, flood or fire hazards perspective and to be sited in the most landward
feasible location.
The Wave Uprush Study, dated April 16, 2015, addresses the MHTL and depth of beach
scour. The study also addresses sea level rise and recommends a minimum finished floor
elevation (+25.70 feet NAVD88 2) to account for it. The City Coastal Engineer has reviewed
and conditionally approved the proposed project based on the National Research Council
(2012) estimate of sea level rise over a 100-year period. Conditions of approval have been
incorporated in the resolution requiring that a shoreline protection monitoring program be
provided and that the proposed design of the seawall be amenable to adaptation strategies
North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD88) is the vertical control datum of height established for surveying in
the US.

2
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in the future should the maximum projected sea level rise occur. In addition, the project
complies with the floodplain updates that are to be incorporated into the proposed Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Zone maps.
Liquefaction / Landslide
The site is subject to liquefaction however, based on the liquefaction analysis, the project
geotechnical engineer included specific recommendations for the construction of the
proposed piles which support the residence. The project geologist determined that by
placing the piles into the bedrock located beneath the sand, the lateral liquefaction forces
presented by the sand would not affect the proposed structure. These recommendations
have been reviewed and conditionally approved by City geotechnical staff.
Flood Hazard/Tsunami
As confirmed by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, the project site is located within a
floodplain (VE zone). However, based on the recommendations of the applicant’s coastal
engineer, the proposed structure would be elevated on piles above level of the floodplain.
The property is adjacent to the ocean, and consistent with the requirements of the LIP, the
property owner is required to sign a waiver indemnifying the City of Malibu against any
liability or claims for wave damage. The proposed finished floor elevation of the building
has been reviewed by the City’s Public Works Department and City Coastal Engineer and
has been given a conditional approval. The proposed residence is designed to meet the
lowest recommended finish floor elevation (+25.70 feet NAVD88) as outlined in the Wave
Uprush Study prepared by Pacific Engineering Group, dated April 16, 2015.
Fire Hazard
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone
defined by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and
embers threatening buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards.
The scope of work proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an adverse
impact on wildfire hazards. The proposed development may actually decrease the site’s
susceptibility to wildfire through the use of appropriate building materials will be utilized
during construction.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by
the applicable departments and agencies, would not have any significant adverse impacts
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on the site stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears
to be possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence. Therefore this
finding cannot be made.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially
lessen impacts on site stability or structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. It has been determined that the proposed project does not impact site stability or
structural integrity. As previously discussed in Finding 3 of Section A, there are no feasible
alternatives to development and due to site constraints, any other project alternative would
also result in grading, the need for a pile foundation, seawall to protect the proposed
OWTS, land disturbance, and construction on steep slopes.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but
will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource
protection policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP.
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is not the
least environmentally damaging alternative.
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M.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

The Shoreline and Bluff Development Chapter governs those coastal development permit
applications that include development on a parcel located along the shoreline as defined
by the LCP. Should the project be approved, the required findings could be made as
follows.
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to project design, location on the
site or other reasons.
The proposed project includes the removal of the existing rock revetment and the
construction of a new residence, OWTS, and seawall. The proposed seawall is only for
the protection of the OWTS. The residence and all accessory development as designed
with a pile foundation that does not require a shoreline protection device for the life of the
project pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(H). As previously discussed in this report, based on
the determination letter from the CSLC, the proposed development is sited 10 feet
landward of the 1928 MHTL and, as such, would not result in negative impacts to public
access or other resources. The proposed location of the OWTS and seawall have been
reviewed and conditionally approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental
Health Administrator and City geotechnical staff and determined to be sited as landward
as feasible. Therefore, the project is not anticipated to result in significant adverse impacts
to public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to required project modifications or
other conditions.
As discussed in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, and
approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator and City
geotechnical staff, would not have any significant adverse impacts on public access or
shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears
to be possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence and therefore this
finding cannot be made.
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Finding 4. There are no alternatives to the proposed development that would avoid or
substantially lessen impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
As previously discussed in Section A Findings 3 and Finding 1, the proposed project, as
designed and conditioned, would not have any significant adverse impacts on public
access or shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 5. The shoreline protective device is designed or conditioned to be sited as far
landward as feasible to eliminate or mitigate to the maximum feasible extent adverse
impacts on local shoreline sand supply and public access, and there are no alternatives
that would avoid or lessen impacts on shoreline sand supply, public access or coastal
resources and it is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
As previously discussed in Finding 1, the proposed OWTS has been sited in the most
landward feasible location and the proposed seawall complies with the shoreline
protection device stringline requirements. Additionally, the seawall would be under the
new residence where it would not obstruct public access or affect shoreline sand supply.
Public access would also benefit from removal of the revetment. Nonetheless, pursuant
to LIP Section 10.6, should the project be approved, as a condition of approval, the
property owner would be required to acknowledge, by the recordation of deed restriction,
that no future repair or maintenance, enhancement, reinforcement, or any other activity
affecting the shoreline protection structure which extends the seaward footprint of the
subject structure shall be undertaken and that he / she expressly waives any right to such
activities that may exist under Coastal Act Section 30235. Said deed restriction shall be
submitted to the Planning Department for approval prior to recordation.
N.

Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)

The subject property is located seaward of the first public road (PCH) and according to
recorded documents, currently offers public lateral beach access. Approval of the
residence, lot line adjustment, and lot merger will not affect the public’s ability to utilize the
lateral access located at the rear of the properties. Based on these factors, the project is
not expected to affect the public’s ability to cross the sand and access the shoreline.
Therefore, the project conforms to LIP Chapter 12 and further findings need not be made.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: While environmental review is not required for projects that
are denied by the Planning Commission; if the Commission determines that the project is
approvable, the proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA
pursuant to Sections 15303(a) and (e) - New Construction.
CORRESPONDENCE: The previous staff report included comments from the neighbors
of the project have submitted correspondence indicating concerns over view impacts,
development of the subject properties, and legality of the lots. Staff has verified that each
of the lots that are part of this application can legally be developed. In addition, staff has
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meet with neighbors of the project to evaluate the visual impacts of the development
relative to their ocean views
Upon receipt of the public notice dated January 7, 2021, for the revised design, neighbors
of the project have submitted additional correspondence indicating concerns regarding
view impacts, and the removal of unlawful structures. (Attachment 6).
PUBLIC NOTICE: On January 7, 2021, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and mailed the notice to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject properties
(Attachment 6).
SUMMARY: Some of the required findings demonstrating that the proposed project
complies with the LCP and MMC cannot be made. The Planning Department’s findings of
fact are supported by substantial evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained
in this report and the accompanying resolution, staff recommends denial of this project.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06
Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
Story Pole Photographs
Fire Department Request for Modifications or Alternate Materials and Methods
Review
Public Correspondence
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 21-06
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU DENYING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CDP) NO. 14-073
TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 2,342 SQUARE FOOT, TWO-STORY, SINGLEFAMILY RESIDENCE, WITH A 483 SQUARE FOOT ATTACHED TWO-CAR
GARAGE, ROOFTOP DECK, SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT, BARBEQUE, OUTDOOR FIREPLACE, RETAINING WALLS,
LANDSCAPING, HARDSCAPING, GRADING, AND INSTALLATION OF A
NEW ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM, AND DENYING
VARIANCE (VAR) NO. 18-002 FOR CONSTRUCTION IN EXCESS OF 18
FEET IN HEIGHT, UP TO 47 FEET FOR THE SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE, AND DENYING VAR NO. 18-004 TO ALLOW THE PORTIONS
OF THE BUILDING IN EXCESS OF 18 FEET IN HEIGHT TO EXCEED TWOTHIRDS THE AREA BELOW 18 FEET IN HEIGHT LOCATED IN THE
RURAL RESIDENTIAL TWO-ACRE (RR-2) ZONING DISTRICT AT 33386
PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY (PCH) (180 PCH, LLC).
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On November 25, 2014, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No.
14-073 to construct a new 2,376 square foot, two-story, single-family residence, with a 449 square
foot attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment,
barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, landscaping, hardscaping, grading, and installation
of a new onsite wastewater treatment system and to merge a portion of APN No. 4473-019-006
with the subject lot and another portion to the adjacent lot (33398 Pacific Coast Highway, CDP
No. 14-072. The application was submitted to the Planning Department by the property owner,
180 PCH, LLC and was routed to the City geotechnical staff, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Coastal Engineer, City Biologist, the City Public Works Department, Los
Angeles County Waterworks District 29 (WD29), and the Los Angeles County Fire Department
(LACFD) for review.
D.
On April 17, 2015, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Application was
posted on the subject property.
E.

On July 15, 2015, the applicant submitted revised project plans.

F.

On June 19, 2017, the applicant submitted approved LACFD access plans.

G.
property.

During September of 2017, the applicant installed story poles on the subject

H.
On September 15, 2017, Planning Department staff conducted a site visit to
document site conditions, the property and surrounding area.
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I.
On March 8, 2018, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
J.
On the April 2, 2018, the Planning Commission meeting was canceled and the item
was continued to the April 16, 2018 regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting.
K.
On April 16, 2018, the Planning Commission opened the public hearing and at the
request of the applicant the item was continued to allow the applicant to address the Commission’s
concerns.
L. On January 7, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was published
in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all property
owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
M. At the February 1, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning Commission
continued the item to the regularly scheduled February 16, 2021 Planning Commission meeting.
N. On February 16, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing
on the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered
written reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2. Environmental Review.
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15270, CEQA
does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves.
SECTION 3. Findings for Denial.
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to LIP Sections 13.7(B)
and 13.9, the Planning Commission adopts the analysis in the agenda report, incorporated herein,
the findings of fact below, and denies without prejudice CDP No. 14-073 to construct a new 2,342square foot, two-story, single-family residence, with a 483-square foot attached two-car garage,
rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque, outdoor fireplace,
retaining walls, landscaping, hardscaping, grading, and installation of a new onsite wastewater
treatment system, and denying Variance (VAR) No. 18-002 for construction in excess of 18 feet
in height, up to 47 feet for the single-family residence, and denying VAR No. 18-004 to allow the
portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet
in height.
The project, as proposed, is not consistent with the applicable LCP and Malibu Municipal Code
(MMC), codes, standards, goals, and policies. The proposed structure maximizes the Total
Development Square Footage (TDSF) allowable for the property. An option with a revised design
that reduces the size of the structure has not been submitted. The applicant did not pursue other
redesign options to reduce the height or size of the structure. A reduction in the height and size of
the proposed structure would lessen visual impacts to neighboring properties as well as bring the
structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
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A.

General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

1. The proposed project is located in the RR-2 residential zoning district, an area
designated for residential uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the
LCP by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and LACFD.
The Planning Commission is not able to determine that all of the proposed variance requests are
supportable. Due to the height, and two-thirds rule departures from the LIP requirements, and
failure to obtain variances from these requirements, the project is not consistent with the LCP.
2. Based on review of the plans, evidence shows the applicant could redesign and reduce
the size and height of the proposed structure. As a result, the general CDP findings cannot be made
and the project would not be the least environmentally damaging alternative. This design would
lower the overall height of the proposed structure and reduce variances required, impacts on the
environment and visual impacts which are considered an environmental impact. It is anticipated
that an alternative project would offer environmental advantages and reduce the number of
variances necessary.
B.

Variance Findings for construction in excess of 24 feet in height (LIP Section 13.26)

1.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, is 47 feet above
finished grade. Because there appears to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height and reduce the size of the proposed structure the Planning Commission is unable to make
the finding that special circumstances apply to the subject property such that without the variance
as proposed the applicant would be denied privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same
zone and vicinity.
2.
The granting of the variance will exempt the project from being limited to 24 feet
in height. As discussed in Finding 1 an alternative design could result in a lower building height,
and would reduce view impacts to neighboring properties. Since there is the potential for a design
that is lower in height, it is not possible to determine that the project will not be detrimental to the
public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject property.
3.
Due to potential design alternatives, the granting of the variance will constitute a
special privilege to the applicant or property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be
made.
4.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to, and in conflict with, the general
provisions and intent, goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General Plan. Specifically,
General Plan Land Use Policy 2.3.2 which addresses the City’s height limits for development with
the goal of preserving rural development through the limitation of height.
5.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable to
develop a residence that has a flat roof and is no higher than 24 feet above-grade, due to the
required fire department access. While any development would require a variance for height,
potential alternative designs could result in a building height lower than the proposed building
height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
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6.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, is 47 feet above
finished grade. Because there appears to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, the finding that the
variance complies with all requirements of state and local law cannot be made.
C.
Variance to Allow for a Second Floor in Excess of Two-Thirds of the First Floor (LIP
Section 13.26)
1.
The subject site is dominated by a steep slope that descends to the beach below.
The top of the structure is at elevation 62.50 feet above sea level, in order to meet the requirements
of the LACFD. Because of the steep slope, the height of the building exceeds the height limitations
of LIP Section 3.6(E)(2) and as a result portions of the first floor exceed 18 feet above finished or
natural grade. As stated previously, because there is a potential design alternative that would result
in a lower building height and place more portions of the proposed structure below 18 feet in
height, the Planning Commission is unable to make the finding that special circumstances apply
to the property such that without the variance as proposed the applicant would be denied privileges
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zone and vicinity.
2.
To develop the property, more than two-thirds of the residence will be above 18
feet, as measured from adjacent grade, because of the steep slope that occupies the entire site. The
purpose of the two-thirds regulation is for both reduced massing and orienting development so as
to minimize view blockage from adjacent properties. Since there is the potential for a design,
which would reduce massing and view blockage, the Planning Commission is not able to determine
that the project will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or
detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the
subject property.
3.
Due to potential design alternatives, the granting of the variance will constitute a
special privilege to the applicant or property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be
made. Granting a variance to a height that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond that of
which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in the vicinity
with the identical zoning classification, would constitute a special privilege.
4.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies
of the LCP and General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Objective 1.4 which provides
for development that is consistent with the preservation of the natural topography and viewshed
protection. The general purpose and intent of the two-thirds size limit of the second floor is to
reduce aesthetic impacts of a box-like structure and to minimize view blockage from adjacent
properties. As discussed earlier, there appears to be a design alternative would lessen view impacts
to neighboring properties.
5.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable
for the structure that is proposed. There appears to be an alternative design that would lower the
proposed structure and increase the structure’s compliance with the two-thirds requirement. In
addition, this design could potentially reduce both public and private view impacts. While any
development would require a variance for compliance with the two-thirds regulations, potential
alternative deigns could result in a building height lower than the proposed building height.
Therefore, the finding that the site is physically suitable for the variance cannot be made.
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6.
Because there appear to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, the Planning
Commission is unable to make the finding that the variance complies with all requirements of state
and local law.
D.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
6 because, as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design which would
lower the height and reduce the size of the proposed residence appears to be possible.
E.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
9 because, as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design which would
lower the height and reduce the size of the proposed residence appears to be possible.
F.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
10 because, as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned,
is not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design which would
lower the height of the proposed residence appears to be possible.
SECTION 6. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of February 2021.
_______________________________________
JEFFREY JENNINGS, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:
____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary
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LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Chapter 17.04.022 (Local
Appeals) a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by
an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be
filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing
fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeals shall be emailed to psalazar@malibucity.org and
the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department, attention: Patricia Salazar, 23825
Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be received within 10 days of the appeal
deadline. Anyone unable to submit an appeal online should contact Patricia Salazar at (310) 4562489, extension 245, at least two business days before the appeal deadline to arrange alternative
delivery of the appeal. Appeal forms may be found online at malibucity.org/planningforms, or by
calling (310) 456-2489, ext. 245.
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL – An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning
Commission’s approval to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the
City’s Notice of Final Action. Appeal forms may be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or by
calling (805) 585-1800. Such an appeal must be filed with the Coastal Commission, not the City.
I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 21-06 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting thereof held on the this 16th
day of February 2021, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
_______________________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary

Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06 (Attachment 1) denying
Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 14-073 to construct a new 2,342-square
foot, two-story, single-family residence, with a 483-square foot attached two-car
garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque,
outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, landscaping, hardscaping, grading, and
installation of a new alternative onsite wastewater treatment system, and denying
Variance (VAR) No. 18-002 for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to
47 feet for the single-family residence, and denying VAR No. 18-004 to allow the
portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds the
area below 18 feet in height located in the Rural Residential Two-Acre (RR-2)
zoning district at 33386 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) (180 PCH, LLC).

Story Pole Photos

Project site as viewed from the beach

Subject property when viewed from existing access road.

ATTACHMENT 4

From: Fred Gaines
Sent: Thursday, April 2, 2020 7:03 PM
To: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: 33386‐33398 PCH
Hello Richard – Hope you are doing OK. I see that the 33386‐33398 PCH houses are on Monday’s Planning Commission
agenda to be continued “to a date uncertain.” We certainly understand the situation and look forward to having these
items placed on the Planning Commission agenda at the earliest possible date.
As you discuss these cases with Bonnie and prepare the updated staff report, please consider this short summary of
where these cases were left off and how all of the issues raised in the prior staff reports have been successfully
addressed.
The following were the reasons given in the prior staff report for the not providing a staff recommendation for approval
of these two homes:
1) The Department of Public Works had not yet approved the project plans (that approval was granted 10/1/2019);
and
2) Staff felt they were unable to make findings for three of the variance requests (as detailed below the issues
raised have been addressed and no longer provide any basis for denial of the variances).
The primary concern raised in the prior Staff Report involved the rooftop parking and resulting massing of the homes,
which staff believed could be addressed by incorporating parking lifts. As stated in the prior Staff Report:
“Based on review of plans, it appears that the applicant could redesign the proposed structure to incorporate parking
lifts to lower cars into a garage below the driveway level and revise the entry stairs to the main residence. This design
alternative would lower the overall height of the proposed structure and reduce visual impacts. In addition, the use of
lifts to lower cars into a garage would also provide additional onsite unenclosed parking, possibly eliminating the need
for a parking variance and increase compliance with the two‐thirds requirement. While any project would result in land
disturbance, it is anticipated that there is a project alternative that would result in less visual massing and reduce the
number of variances necessary. Visual impacts are considered as environmental impacts and therefore, redesigning the
project may result in an environmentally superior alternative project.”
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The Applicant has now spent significant time and resources in an effort to accommodate the suggested project changes.
Following the last Planning Commission hearing, the Applicant worked with the architectural team to redesign the
homes to conform with the suggested alternative concept presented in the Staff Report dated April 16, 2018. This
concept included removing the garages above the Fire Department turnaround and replacing them with mechanical lifts
that would lower the vehicles into a subterranean garage beneath the Fire Department turnaround in an effort to
reduce the massing of the homes. The Applicant held multiple meetings with the Fire Department regarding this concept
beginning with Johnnie McGee in the Calabasas office and taking it all the way up the chain of command to Chief Bailey
in the City of Industry. Ultimately Chief Bailey insisted on a denial of this concept as it would involve inserting a
combustible vehicle beneath the Fire Department turnaround and therefore inhibit safe access to the property in the
event of a fire. While both have previously been submitted to the City, attached here for your convenience is a copy of
the “alternative project” plans presented to the Fire Department for review, as well as their eventual denial letter dated
July 31, 2018.
Specifically with regard to the Department Approvals, all approvals have now been issued as follows:
33398 PCH
Biology: 02/02/2016
Geology: 08/21/2015
Coastal Engineering: 08/12/2015
Environmental Health: 08/06/2015
Fire Department: 01/07/2016
Public Works: 10/01/2019
33386 PCH
Biology: 02/02/2016
Geology: 09/30/2015
Coastal Engineering: 08/12/2015
Environmental Health: 08/04/2015
Fire Department: 01/07/2016
Public Works: 10/01/2019
Specifically with regard to the variance findings, the prior staff analysis is set forth below followed by the current status
which in each case supports the required findings:
1) Var No. 17‐050 to allow for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 53 feet for the single family
residence.
Prior Staff Report:
“It appears that if the applicant redesigned the entry to the residence and utilized vehicle lifts which would lower
vehicles into a garage the level of the driveway, the structure could be approximately 10 feet lower. Because there is a
potential alternative design that could result in a lower structure height staff cannot make the findings in support of Var
No. 17‐050.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). As a result the Applicant is not
able to lower the height of the home beyond the proposed condition.
2) Var No. 17‐051 to allow for construction on a steep slope.
Prior Staff Report:
“Given the steep topography which runs parallel to the shoreline, it is not possible to develop a residence on the subject
site without construction on steep slopes. Through the use of the slope analysis that was submitted for the proposed
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project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where steep
slopes can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Variance No. 17‐051 could be
made.”
Current Status:
No change. Staff Report acknowledges that the required variance can be supported.
3) Var No. 18‐001 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two‐thirds the area
below 18 feet in height.
Prior Staff Report:
“Staff has evaluated alternative massing designs and since there appears to be a project alternative which would lower
the height of residence and place more portions of the proposed structure below 18 feet in height, staff is not able to
make the findings in support of Var No. 18‐001.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). As a result the Applicant is not
able to lower the height of the home beyond the proposed condition.
4) Var No. 18‐005 to allow for construction on a coastal bluff.
Prior Staff Report:
“The entire property consists of coastal bluff slope. Through the use of a slope analysis that was submitted for the
proposed project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where
construction on the coastal bluff can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Var
No. 18‐005 could be made.”
Current Status:
No change. Staff Report acknowledges that the required variance can be supported.
5) Var No. 18‐006 to allow for a reduced side yard setback to allow for access stairs and a connecting fire
department turnaround between the subject property and the property addressed as 33386 PCH.
Prior Staff Report:
“The side yard variance request also includes a request to encroach into the west side yard with access stairs and the
east side yard with planters. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Var No. 18‐006 could be
made as follows for both the LACFD turnaround and access stairs but not the planter boxes.”
Current Status:
The Applicant has submitted plans that reflect the removal of planter boxes. As a result the required variance can be
supported per Staff recommendation.
6) Var No. 18‐007 to allow for the elimination of two unenclosed parking spaces.
Prior Staff Report:
“To create space for unenclosed parking, the upper level of the proposed home could be redesigned and the garage
could be redesigned to be below the driveway level and could incorporate parking lifts that would lower the cars into
the garage and leave space on top for unenclosed parking. Because there is a potential alternative design that would
allow for onsite unenclosed parking, staff cannot make the findings in support of Var No. 18‐007.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). The Fire Department
determined that having mechanical parking beneath their turnaround would result in a fire life safety issue. As a result
the Applicant is not able to utilize parking lifts as staff previously suggested.
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Aaron Gribben
City of Malibu
agribben@malibucity.org
jthompson@malibucity.org
planningcommission@malibucity.org
rmollica@malibucity.org
RE: Unlawful SEA WALLS and BUNGALOW, most likely build without permits
Work done AFTER Coastal Commission formed
Possibly on the property of 33386, 33390, and / or 33398 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265

IF the pictured sea wall and structure are on the beach portion of the lots at the
addresses 33386, 33390, 33398 PCH, then, I am against the building of homes
UNTIL THE UNLAWFUL STRUCTURES ARE REMOVED. This may be the same
property that dragged “A frames” down to the beach when the Coastal
Commission was formed. They were “ordered” to remove the “A frames”.

Picture One: The rocks are jetting out from the hill to the normal tide line.
There are TWO parallel rocks jetties connected together alone the tide line by a
third rock structure forming a “U”. The sea wall is four to five feet (4 to 5 feet)
high and filled in with sand. It is difficult getting around the jetty during tides
above a mean tide level. Before owners were allowed to build in the past, the
Coastal Commission required owners to give up beach property for public access
along the shoreline [public good]. This sea wall has changed the sand patterns in
the cove and the sand has receded over the years.
Picture Two and Four: Along with the sea wall jetting out into the public access,
you can see the bungalow. The bungalow was constructed around 2005 over a 4to-5-year period. It was constructed a little at a time, very slowly, very slowly to
not draw attention.
Picture Three: You can see “water” coming up out of the ground on the west side
of the landfill. One possible reason for the sand filled U shaped sea wall would
be to provide a septic LEACH FIELD for the bungalow. MUST BE REMOVED.

From: James George
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 12:18 PM
To: Planning Commission <planningcommission@malibucity.org>
Subject: Bluff Slide Neglect and Liability Risk 33398, 33390,33386 PCH
5D.
Coastal Development Permit No. 14-072, Lot Merger No. 17-007, Lot Line Adjustment No. 14-004,
Variance Nos. 17-050, 17-051, 18-001, 18-005, 18- 006, and 18-007, and Minor Modification No. 17-022
– An application for a new single-family residence and associated development, lot merger, and lot line
adjustment Location: 33398 and 33390 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable coastal zone APNs:
4473-019-005 and 4473-019-006 Owner: 180 PCH, LLC
5E.
Coastal Development Permit No. 14-073, Variance Nos. 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 18-008, 18-009, and 18010, and Minor Modification No. 18-001 – An application for a new single-family residence and
associated development Locations: 33386 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable coastal zone
Applicant/Owner: 180 PCH, LLC APN: 4473-019-007
Subject: Bluff Slide Neglect and Liability Risk
Members of the Planning CommissionEnclosed are recent photos of the bluff that 180 PCH LLC is still attempting to build upon.
The bluff has continued to slide with the recent rains. It has been eroding for a number of years, while
the 180 PCH project has repeatedly been put before this body. The only upkeep for this area has been
by Mr. Saitman’s efforts to prevent further destabilization of the bluff.
The recent resubmitted project proposal has the original 7 building code exceptions along with 2 more,
that have yet to be adequately addressed to planning.
In the meantime, the neglect of the bluff increasingly creates risk to the beach, beachgoers,and
neighboring properties,
Should the bluff fail, it could permanently alter the beach and access to it by the many residents that
reside there. 180 PCH being an LLC could simply shut down, but leave residents and the City with large
legal liabilities that this neglect has brought about. Somehow it seems that unless the project is allowed
to go forward with it’s many problems, the developer will simply sit on their hands and do nothing to
avoid this risk.
It would seem prudent that stabilization of the bluff would be a precondition for owning the bluff, not
for a difficult and disruptive development project.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely

James & Janice George
33410 PCH
Malibu
Adjacent Property and Deeded Beach Access Easement Holders

